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Borrower: STEVENS WELDING AND MACHINE LLC 

Program Option:   PACE        

 

 

 

 
STEVENS WELDING AND MACHINE LLC 

Document Instruction Sheet 
 
 
Enclosed are the PACE and ND Accountability  documents for the loan approved on October 5, 2021.  
 
Please do the following: 

1.) Obtain the appropriate signatures on all documents,  
2.) Provide copies of all documents to the borrower, and  
3.) Forward copies of all documents to BND. 

 
 
The documents included in this packet are: 
 
1. Exhibit A – Buydown Payment Schedule 

• Please contact BND if loan amount, interest rate or term reflected do not match the promissory note. NOTE: 
Payment amounts are governed by promissory note. Payment amounts listed on Exhibit A are for illustrative 
purposes only.  

 
2. Addendum to the Promissory Note:   

• Signed by STEVENS WELDING AND MACHINE LLC and FIRST WESTERN BANK & TRUST.   
 

 
3. Interest Buydown Agreement:    

• Signed by CITY OF MINOT and STEVENS WELDING AND MACHINE LLC. 
 

 
4. Opinion of Counsel: Exhibit B (attached to the interest buydown agreement) 

• Signed by CITY OF MINOT’s legal counsel.  
 
 
5. Escrow Agreement:  

• CITY OF MINOT must sign this and return a copy to BND along with a check for the Community’s share of the 
buydown. BND needs the community’s portion of the buydown at least 30 days prior to the first payment date. 

 
 
6. Community PACE Interest Buydown Authorization:  

• Signed by CITY OF MINOT. 
 

 
If you have any questions in reference to these forms, please let us know. 



Exhibit A: Stevens Welding Equipment Purchase
LOAN TYPE: PACE NOTE: The borrower and originating lender should be aware that the fund will provide a set stream of subsidy payments (interest buydown) 
LOAN NUMBER: based upon the payment schedule below.  The amount of the borrower's payment, the amortization and all other terms of the loan shall be 
LEAD BANK: governed by the promissory note.

The balances shown here, other than the specific buydown amounts, are intended for illustrative purposes only.

Buydown Account Details
INTEREST BUYDOWN AMOUNT: $172,385.92
BND BUYDOWN AMOUNT: $120,670.16
COMMUNITY BUYDOWN AMOUNT: $51,715.76
PRESENT VALUE BND: $119,207.17
PRESENT VALUE COMMUNITY: $51,088.76
CREATED DATE: 9/17/2021

Loan without buydown Loan with buydown
PRINCIPAL: $1,406,700.00 PRINCIPAL: $1,406,700.00
YIELD RATE: 4.25 BORROWING RATE: 1.00
AMORTIZATION (MONTHS): 84 AMORTIZATION (MONTHS): 84
PAYMENT: $19,430.85

Period Payment Principal Interest Balance Period Payment Principal Interest Balance Period Interest Buydown BND (70.00%) Community (30.00%)
1 $19,430.85 $14,282.72 $5,148.13 $1,392,417.28 1 $15,494.04 $14,282.72 $1,211.32 $1,392,417.28 1 $3,936.81 $2,755.77 $1,181.04
2 $19,430.85 $14,499.37 $4,931.48 $1,377,917.91 2 $15,659.72 $14,499.37 $1,160.35 $1,377,917.91 2 $3,771.13 $2,639.79 $1,131.34
3 $19,430.85 $14,388.05 $5,042.80 $1,363,529.86 3 $15,574.59 $14,388.05 $1,186.54 $1,363,529.86 3 $3,856.26 $2,699.38 $1,156.88
4 $19,430.85 $14,440.71 $4,990.14 $1,349,089.15 4 $15,614.86 $14,440.71 $1,174.15 $1,349,089.15 4 $3,815.99 $2,671.19 $1,144.80
5 $19,430.85 $14,971.36 $4,459.49 $1,334,117.79 5 $16,020.65 $14,971.36 $1,049.29 $1,334,117.79 5 $3,410.20 $2,387.14 $1,023.06
6 $19,430.85 $14,548.35 $4,882.50 $1,319,569.44 6 $15,697.17 $14,548.35 $1,148.82 $1,319,569.44 6 $3,733.68 $2,613.58 $1,120.10
7 $19,430.85 $14,757.37 $4,673.48 $1,304,812.07 7 $15,857.01 $14,757.37 $1,099.64 $1,304,812.07 7 $3,573.84 $2,501.69 $1,072.15
8 $19,430.85 $14,655.60 $4,775.25 $1,290,156.47 8 $15,779.19 $14,655.60 $1,123.59 $1,290,156.47 8 $3,651.66 $2,556.16 $1,095.50
9 $19,430.85 $14,861.55 $4,569.30 $1,275,294.92 9 $15,936.68 $14,861.55 $1,075.13 $1,275,294.92 9 $3,494.17 $2,445.92 $1,048.25

10 $19,430.85 $14,763.62 $4,667.23 $1,260,531.30 10 $15,861.79 $14,763.62 $1,098.17 $1,260,531.30 10 $3,569.06 $2,498.34 $1,070.72
11 $19,430.85 $14,817.66 $4,613.19 $1,245,713.64 11 $15,903.12 $14,817.66 $1,085.46 $1,245,713.64 11 $3,527.73 $2,469.41 $1,058.32
12 $19,430.85 $15,018.95 $4,411.90 $1,230,694.69 12 $16,057.04 $15,018.95 $1,038.09 $1,230,694.69 12 $3,373.81 $2,361.67 $1,012.14
13 $19,430.85 $14,926.85 $4,504.00 $1,215,767.84 13 $15,986.61 $14,926.85 $1,059.76 $1,215,767.84 13 $3,444.24 $2,410.97 $1,033.27
14 $19,430.85 $15,125.01 $4,305.84 $1,200,642.83 14 $16,138.15 $15,125.01 $1,013.14 $1,200,642.83 14 $3,292.70 $2,304.89 $987.81
15 $19,430.85 $15,036.83 $4,394.02 $1,185,606.00 15 $16,070.72 $15,036.83 $1,033.89 $1,185,606.00 15 $3,360.13 $2,352.09 $1,008.04
16 $19,430.85 $15,091.86 $4,338.99 $1,170,514.14 16 $16,112.80 $15,091.86 $1,020.94 $1,170,514.14 16 $3,318.05 $2,322.64 $995.41
17 $19,430.85 $15,561.65 $3,869.20 $1,154,952.49 17 $16,472.05 $15,561.65 $910.40 $1,154,952.49 17 $2,958.80 $2,071.16 $887.64
18 $19,430.85 $15,204.04 $4,226.81 $1,139,748.45 18 $16,198.58 $15,204.04 $994.54 $1,139,748.45 18 $3,232.27 $2,262.59 $969.68
19 $19,430.85 $15,394.24 $4,036.61 $1,124,354.21 19 $16,344.03 $15,394.24 $949.79 $1,124,354.21 19 $3,086.82 $2,160.77 $926.05
20 $19,430.85 $15,316.03 $4,114.82 $1,109,038.18 20 $16,284.22 $15,316.03 $968.19 $1,109,038.18 20 $3,146.63 $2,202.64 $943.99
21 $19,430.85 $15,503.01 $3,927.84 $1,093,535.17 21 $16,427.21 $15,503.01 $924.20 $1,093,535.17 21 $3,003.64 $2,102.55 $901.09
22 $19,430.85 $15,428.82 $4,002.03 $1,078,106.35 22 $16,370.47 $15,428.82 $941.65 $1,078,106.35 22 $3,060.38 $2,142.27 $918.11
23 $19,430.85 $15,485.28 $3,945.57 $1,062,621.07 23 $16,413.65 $15,485.28 $928.37 $1,062,621.07 23 $3,017.20 $2,112.04 $905.16
24 $19,430.85 $15,667.40 $3,763.45 $1,046,953.67 24 $16,552.92 $15,667.40 $885.52 $1,046,953.67 24 $2,877.93 $2,014.55 $863.38
25 $19,430.85 $15,599.29 $3,831.56 $1,031,354.38 25 $16,500.83 $15,599.29 $901.54 $1,031,354.38 25 $2,930.02 $2,051.01 $879.01
26 $19,430.85 $15,778.14 $3,652.71 $1,015,576.24 26 $16,637.60 $15,778.14 $859.46 $1,015,576.24 26 $2,793.25 $1,955.28 $837.97
27 $19,430.85 $15,714.12 $3,716.73 $999,862.12 27 $16,588.64 $15,714.12 $874.52 $999,862.12 27 $2,842.21 $1,989.55 $852.66
28 $19,430.85 $15,771.63 $3,659.22 $984,090.49 28 $16,632.62 $15,771.63 $860.99 $984,090.49 28 $2,798.23 $1,958.76 $839.47
29 $19,430.85 $16,061.71 $3,369.14 $968,028.78 29 $16,854.45 $16,061.71 $792.74 $968,028.78 29 $2,576.40 $1,803.48 $772.92
30 $19,430.85 $15,888.13 $3,542.72 $952,140.65 30 $16,721.71 $15,888.13 $833.58 $952,140.65 30 $2,709.14 $1,896.40 $812.74
31 $19,430.85 $16,058.69 $3,372.16 $936,081.96 31 $16,852.14 $16,058.69 $793.45 $936,081.96 31 $2,578.71 $1,805.10 $773.61
32 $19,430.85 $16,005.05 $3,425.80 $920,076.91 32 $16,811.12 $16,005.05 $806.07 $920,076.91 32 $2,619.73 $1,833.81 $785.92
33 $19,430.85 $16,172.24 $3,258.61 $903,904.67 33 $16,938.97 $16,172.24 $766.73 $903,904.67 33 $2,491.88 $1,744.32 $747.56
34 $19,430.85 $16,122.81 $3,308.04 $887,781.86 34 $16,901.17 $16,122.81 $778.36 $887,781.86 34 $2,529.68 $1,770.78 $758.90
35 $19,430.85 $16,181.81 $3,249.04 $871,600.05 35 $16,946.29 $16,181.81 $764.48 $871,600.05 35 $2,484.56 $1,739.19 $745.37
36 $19,430.85 $16,343.93 $3,086.92 $855,256.12 36 $17,070.26 $16,343.93 $726.33 $855,256.12 36 $2,360.59 $1,652.41 $708.18
37 $19,430.85 $16,300.85 $3,130.00 $838,955.27 37 $17,037.32 $16,300.85 $736.47 $838,955.27 37 $2,393.53 $1,675.47 $718.06
38 $19,430.85 $16,459.55 $2,971.30 $822,495.72 38 $17,158.68 $16,459.55 $699.13 $822,495.72 38 $2,272.17 $1,590.52 $681.65
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39 $19,430.85 $16,420.74 $3,010.11 $806,074.98 39 $17,129.00 $16,420.74 $708.26 $806,074.98 39 $2,301.85 $1,611.30 $690.55
40 $19,430.85 $16,480.84 $2,950.01 $789,594.14 40 $17,174.96 $16,480.84 $694.12 $789,594.14 40 $2,255.89 $1,579.12 $676.77
41 $19,430.85 $16,820.80 $2,610.05 $772,773.34 41 $17,434.93 $16,820.80 $614.13 $772,773.34 41 $1,995.92 $1,397.14 $598.78
42 $19,430.85 $16,602.71 $2,828.14 $756,170.63 42 $17,268.15 $16,602.71 $665.44 $756,170.63 42 $2,162.70 $1,513.89 $648.81
43 $19,430.85 $16,752.75 $2,678.10 $739,417.88 43 $17,382.89 $16,752.75 $630.14 $739,417.88 43 $2,047.96 $1,433.57 $614.39
44 $19,430.85 $16,724.79 $2,706.06 $722,693.09 44 $17,361.51 $16,724.79 $636.72 $722,693.09 44 $2,069.34 $1,448.54 $620.80
45 $19,430.85 $16,871.31 $2,559.54 $705,821.78 45 $17,473.55 $16,871.31 $602.24 $705,821.78 45 $1,957.30 $1,370.11 $587.19
46 $19,430.85 $16,847.74 $2,583.11 $688,974.04 46 $17,455.53 $16,847.74 $607.79 $688,974.04 46 $1,975.32 $1,382.72 $592.60
47 $19,430.85 $16,909.40 $2,521.45 $672,064.64 47 $17,502.68 $16,909.40 $593.28 $672,064.64 47 $1,928.17 $1,349.72 $578.45
48 $19,430.85 $17,050.62 $2,380.23 $655,014.02 48 $17,610.67 $17,050.62 $560.05 $655,014.02 48 $1,820.18 $1,274.13 $546.05
49 $19,430.85 $17,033.68 $2,397.17 $637,980.34 49 $17,597.72 $17,033.68 $564.04 $637,980.34 49 $1,833.13 $1,283.19 $549.94
50 $19,430.85 $17,171.34 $2,259.51 $620,809.00 50 $17,702.99 $17,171.34 $531.65 $620,809.00 50 $1,727.86 $1,209.50 $518.36
51 $19,430.85 $17,158.86 $2,271.99 $603,650.14 51 $17,693.45 $17,158.86 $534.59 $603,650.14 51 $1,737.40 $1,216.18 $521.22
52 $19,430.85 $17,221.66 $2,209.19 $586,428.48 52 $17,741.47 $17,221.66 $519.81 $586,428.48 52 $1,689.38 $1,182.57 $506.81
53 $19,430.85 $17,492.38 $1,938.47 $568,936.10 53 $17,948.49 $17,492.38 $456.11 $568,936.10 53 $1,482.36 $1,037.65 $444.71
54 $19,430.85 $17,348.70 $2,082.15 $551,587.40 54 $17,838.62 $17,348.70 $489.92 $551,587.40 54 $1,592.23 $1,114.56 $477.67
55 $19,430.85 $17,477.31 $1,953.54 $534,110.09 55 $17,936.97 $17,477.31 $459.66 $534,110.09 55 $1,493.88 $1,045.72 $448.16
56 $19,430.85 $17,476.16 $1,954.69 $516,633.93 56 $17,936.09 $17,476.16 $459.93 $516,633.93 56 $1,494.76 $1,046.33 $448.43
57 $19,430.85 $17,601.10 $1,829.75 $499,032.83 57 $18,031.63 $17,601.10 $430.53 $499,032.83 57 $1,399.22 $979.45 $419.77
58 $19,430.85 $17,604.53 $1,826.32 $481,428.30 58 $18,034.25 $17,604.53 $429.72 $481,428.30 58 $1,396.60 $977.62 $418.98
59 $19,430.85 $17,668.96 $1,761.89 $463,759.34 59 $18,083.52 $17,668.96 $414.56 $463,759.34 59 $1,347.33 $943.13 $404.20
60 $19,430.85 $17,788.37 $1,642.48 $445,970.97 60 $18,174.84 $17,788.37 $386.47 $445,970.97 60 $1,256.01 $879.21 $376.80
61 $19,430.85 $17,798.72 $1,632.13 $428,172.25 61 $18,182.75 $17,798.72 $384.03 $428,172.25 61 $1,248.10 $873.67 $374.43
62 $19,430.85 $17,914.41 $1,516.44 $410,257.84 62 $18,271.22 $17,914.41 $356.81 $410,257.84 62 $1,159.63 $811.74 $347.89
63 $19,430.85 $17,929.42 $1,501.43 $392,328.42 63 $18,282.70 $17,929.42 $353.28 $392,328.42 63 $1,148.15 $803.70 $344.45
64 $19,430.85 $17,995.04 $1,435.81 $374,333.38 64 $18,332.88 $17,995.04 $337.84 $374,333.38 64 $1,097.97 $768.58 $329.39
65 $19,430.85 $18,193.47 $1,237.38 $356,139.91 65 $18,484.62 $18,193.47 $291.15 $356,139.91 65 $946.23 $662.36 $283.87
66 $19,430.85 $18,127.48 $1,303.37 $338,012.43 66 $18,434.16 $18,127.48 $306.68 $338,012.43 66 $996.69 $697.68 $299.01
67 $19,430.85 $18,233.72 $1,197.13 $319,778.71 67 $18,515.40 $18,233.72 $281.68 $319,778.71 67 $915.45 $640.82 $274.63
68 $19,430.85 $18,260.55 $1,170.30 $301,518.16 68 $18,535.91 $18,260.55 $275.36 $301,518.16 68 $894.94 $626.46 $268.48
69 $19,430.85 $18,362.97 $1,067.88 $283,155.19 69 $18,614.24 $18,362.97 $251.27 $283,155.19 69 $816.61 $571.63 $244.98
70 $19,430.85 $18,394.58 $1,036.27 $264,760.61 70 $18,638.41 $18,394.58 $243.83 $264,760.61 70 $792.44 $554.71 $237.73
71 $19,430.85 $18,461.90 $968.95 $246,298.71 71 $18,689.89 $18,461.90 $227.99 $246,298.71 71 $740.96 $518.67 $222.29
72 $19,430.85 $18,558.54 $872.31 $227,740.17 72 $18,763.79 $18,558.54 $205.25 $227,740.17 72 $667.06 $466.94 $200.12
73 $19,430.85 $18,597.38 $833.47 $209,142.79 73 $18,793.49 $18,597.38 $196.11 $209,142.79 73 $637.36 $446.15 $191.21
74 $19,430.85 $18,690.14 $740.71 $190,452.65 74 $18,864.42 $18,690.14 $174.28 $190,452.65 74 $566.43 $396.50 $169.93
75 $19,430.85 $18,733.85 $697.00 $171,718.80 75 $18,897.85 $18,733.85 $164.00 $171,718.80 75 $533.00 $373.10 $159.90
76 $19,430.85 $18,802.41 $628.44 $152,916.39 76 $18,950.28 $18,802.41 $147.87 $152,916.39 76 $480.57 $336.40 $144.17
77 $19,430.85 $18,907.32 $523.53 $134,009.07 77 $19,030.50 $18,907.32 $123.18 $134,009.07 77 $400.35 $280.24 $120.11
78 $19,430.85 $18,940.41 $490.44 $115,068.66 78 $19,055.81 $18,940.41 $115.40 $115,068.66 78 $375.04 $262.53 $112.51
79 $19,430.85 $19,023.32 $407.53 $96,045.34 79 $19,119.21 $19,023.32 $95.89 $96,045.34 79 $311.64 $218.15 $93.49
80 $19,430.85 $19,079.35 $351.50 $76,965.99 80 $19,162.06 $19,079.35 $82.71 $76,965.99 80 $268.79 $188.15 $80.64
81 $19,430.85 $19,158.26 $272.59 $57,807.73 81 $19,222.40 $19,158.26 $64.14 $57,807.73 81 $208.45 $145.92 $62.53
82 $19,430.85 $19,219.29 $211.56 $38,588.44 82 $19,269.07 $19,219.29 $49.78 $38,588.44 82 $161.78 $113.25 $48.53
83 $19,430.85 $19,289.63 $141.22 $19,298.81 83 $19,322.86 $19,289.63 $33.23 $19,298.81 83 $107.99 $75.59 $32.40
84 $19,430.85 $19,298.81 $68.35 -$63.69 84 $19,314.89 $19,298.81 $16.08 $0.00 84 $52.27 $36.59 $15.68

$1,632,191.40 $1,406,700.00 $225,427.71 $1,459,741.79 $1,406,700.00 $53,041.79 $172,385.92 $120,670.16 $51,715.76
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ADDENDUM TO PROMISSORY NOTE 

PACE PROGRAM 
 
FIRST WESTERN BANK & TRUST (“Originating Lender”) has extended credit to STEVENS WELDING AND 
MACHINE LLC  (individually and collectively “Borrower”) pursuant to a promissory note, dated 
_________________________ as amended from time to time (“Note”). This Addendum contains terms and 
conditions with respect to the rights and obligations of the Originating Lender and the Borrower concerning the 
participation of the Loan in the Bank of North Dakota (“BND”) PACE Program.  Except as specifically provided 
herein, all terms and conditions of the Note (as modified by any previous written agreements) remain in full force 
and effect, without waiver or modification, and are hereby ratified and confirmed as valid and enforceable in all 
respects.   

 
I.  DEFINITIONS 

 
A. Defined Terms.  Capitalized terms used in this Addendum and not otherwise defined shall have the 

meanings given to them in the Note and Related Documents.  As used in this Addendum, the following 
terms have the following meanings (terms defined in the singular to have the same meaning when used in 
the plural and vice versa): 

 
  Affiliate means any Person (1) which directly or indirectly controls, or is controlled by, or is under 

common control with the Community or Originating Lender; (2) which directly or indirectly 
beneficially owns or holds five (5%) or more of any class of voting stock of the Community or the 
Originating Lender; or (3) five percent (5%) or more of the voting stock of which is directly or 
indirectly beneficially owned or held by the Community or the Originating Lender.  The term control 
means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the 
management and policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by 
contract, or otherwise. 

 
  Borrowing Rate means the interest rate to be paid by the Borrower as set forth on the payment 

schedule labeled Exhibit A.  If the terms of the Note provide for a variable or adjustable rate 
structure, the Borrowing Rate may vary over the term of the Note, but in no event will it be less than 
1.00%.  

 
BND Buydown Amount - means the portion of the Interest Buydown Amount to be paid by BND as 
set forth on the attached payment schedule labeled Exhibit A.   

 
Buydown Documents – means the Interest Buydown Agreement, the Escrow Agreement and any 
related documents, attachments or schedules incorporated therein.  

 
 Community means CITY OF MINOT. 

 
 Community Buydown Amount - means the portion of the Interest Buydown Amount to be paid by 

the Community and set forth on the attached payment schedule labeled Exhibit A.   
 
 Community In-Kind Commitment Amount - means the amount of “in-kind” commitment made by 

the Community, if any, to match the BND Buydown Amount to be paid by BND as provided by the 
PACE Program. The “in-kind” Community Commitment Amount is provided by the Community in 
lieu of its cash portion of the Interest Buydown Amount; and is a contribution towards total costs of 
the Borrower’s project in a form acceptable to BND.  The payment schedule labeled Exhibit A 
specifies the Community commitment amount, if any. 
 
Default means any of the following events:  

 
(a) A failure by the Borrower to make any payment of principal or interest on the Note when 
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due and payable.  
(b) Any representation made by the Borrower for the purpose of qualifying for the PACE 

Programs shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect on or as of the date of 
the representation.   

(c) The relocation of the business which is the subject of the Note and Loan without prior 
approval of the Community or BND. 

(d) Any event of default in the Note or Related Documents. 
 
 Escrow Agent means Bank of North Dakota acting through its Trust Department. 
 

Escrow Agreement – means Agreement by which the payments to disburse the Interest Buydown 
Amount is to be administered by the Escrow Agent. 

 
 Flex PACE Program – means the program option within the PACE Program which provides an 

interest buydown to a borrower who does not meet the State’s legal definition of a primary sector 
business but does meet other needs as determined appropriate by the Community. 

 
Flex PACE Affordable Housing Program – means the program option within the PACE Program 
which provides an interest buydown to a borrower for the permanent financing of affordable multi-
family housing units within the Community. 

 
  Interest Buydown Amount – means the actual amount to be paid by the Escrow Agent on behalf of 

the Borrower over the life of the Note to buy down the Yield Rate to the Borrowing Rate as set forth 
in the payment schedule labeled Exhibit A    

 
 The Interest Buydown Amount includes the BND Buydown Amount and the Community Buydown 

Amount unless all or any portion of the Community’s cash portion is made in the form of an “in-
kind” Community In-Kind Commitment Amount then the Interest Buydown Amount may only consist 
of the BND Buydown Amount. The Interest Buydown Amount shall not exceed the Interest 
Buydown Amount per the payment schedule labeled Exhibit A.  

 
 The Interest Buydown Amount has been based upon the Yield Rate at the time of closing, unless 

otherwise agreed to in writing by the Originating Lender, BND, and the Borrower.  The Interest 
Buydown Amount shall not vary, and subject to the terms and conditions of the PACE Program it 
shall be paid on the basis of a set stream of payments as defined under the column entitled Interest 
Buydown as listed in the payment schedule labeled Exhibit A.   

 
Interest Rate Reduction - means each scheduled payment to be paid by Escrow Agent from Escrow 
Account as set forth in the payment schedule labeled Exhibit A.    
 
Loan -  The extension of credit between the Originating Lender and the Borrower evidenced by the 
Note. 
 
Note may refer to a promissory note, credit agreement, loan agreement, or any other document 
that states the terms of the indebtedness between the Originating Lender and the Borrower. 
 
PACE Program - means the "Partnership in Assisting Community Expansion Program" as 
established by N.D.C.C. Ch. 6-09.14 and includes loans approved under PACE Program options 
for PACE, Flex PACE or Flex PACE for Affordable Housing. 
 

 Payment Schedule means Exhibit A which may be updated and supplemented from time to time 
by BND. 

 
Person means an individual, partnership, corporation, business trust, joint stock company, trust, 
unincorporated association, joint venture, governmental authority, or other entity of whatever 
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nature. 
 
